February 13th, 2024 Town Council Regular Meeting Res. No.

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT BRYAN BLACK MEMBER OF THE TOWN OF WARRENTON LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS

WHEREAS, the Town of Warrenton (Hereinafter "the Town") is a municipal corporation located within the County of Fauquier; and

WHEREAS, Sections 107 and 119 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code in accordance with Virginia State Code § 36-105 describes the establishment of a Local Board of Building Code Appeals ("LBBCA"); and

WHEREAS, Section 112 of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code, in accordance with Virginia State Code § 27-97 describes the establishment of a Local Board of Fire Prevention Code Appeals ("LBFPCA"); and

WHEREAS, The Town Council has identified a need to appoint members to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals and the Local Board of Fire Prevention Code Appeals; and

WHEREAS, each member of the LBBCA and LBFPCA shall be appointed for a term of four (4) years by the Town Council of Warrenton; and

WHEREAS Mr. Bryan Black is a "Class A" Builder who works in the community; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warrenton Town Council hereby Bryan Black as a member of the Town of Warrenton Local Board of Building Code Appeals for a Four-Year Term Starting on February 14th, 2024, and as a member of the Town of Warrenton Local Board of Fire Prevention Code Appeals for a Four-Year Term Starting on February 14th, 2024.

ATTACHMENT:	None				
Votes:					
Ayes:					
Nays:					
Absent from Meetin	ng:				
Adopted:					
For Information:					
Building Code Offic	ial				
Director of Commun					
Director or commu	mity Development				
ATTEST:					
Town Recorder					